Circuit has found legal prejudice … when dismissal would cause the loss of a material advantage 

the resisting party would enjoy only if the pending action were to continue,” such as the loss of a 

proven, valid statute of limitations defense. United States v. Thirty-Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred Twenty Dollars & Fifty Six Cents ($32,820.56) in U.S. Currency, 106 F. Supp. 3d 990, 

997 (N.D. Iowa 2015) (citing Metropolitan Fed. Bank of Iowa, F.S.B. v. W.R. Grace & Co., 999 

F.2d 1257, 1262–63 (8th Cir. 1993)).  Where a defendant has not made “the requisite showing of 

prejudice,” the district court has “broad discretion to grant or deny [the] motion and [is] free to